Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (M-9888710031) RTI Activist, Whistle Blower, Distt President Ldh, NCAG Office Street No 5,#1331-5,Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road,Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Chief Director Cum DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Pb Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Director Cum DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Pb Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS Nagar

····· Respondent

AC No. 1636 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Inspector Amandeep Kaur, (80549-40526)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 11.01.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.06.2022 in the Commission office.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is under enquiry. They have also filed their reply vide commission diary no. 11322 dated 26.05.2022 as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1636 of 2022

" ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 31.12.2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ

ਵਿਚਾਰਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨੰਬਰ 141/2022 ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਰਜ ਕਰਕੇ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਾਏ ਦੋਸ਼ਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੋਰ

ਤੱਥ / ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਇਕੱਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ , ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ

ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। "

Copy of the same is taken on record.

5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case

filed by the Appellant is disposed off and closed. Respondent is directed to provide

complete information to the appellant as soon as the enquiry is finalized. Copy of the orders

be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 20.06.20222

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Kimti Lal Kashyap, (M-7589757100)

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, SBS Nagar

.....Respondent

CC No. 273 of 2022

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.02.2022 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 10.05.2022 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 20.06.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present.
- 4. After going through the file, it is observed that this is the complaint case. The attention of the Complainant is drawn to the decision of the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India rendered on 12.12.2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. Nos.10787 10788 of 2011 (arising out of SLP © No.32768-32769/2010)- Chief Information Commissioner and another Vs. State of Manipur and another, in Para 31 whereof, it has been held that while entertaining a complaint case under Section 18 of the RTI Act,

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 273 of 2022

2005, the Commissioners have no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for an access to the information which is as under:-

(31. We uphold the said contention and do not find any error in the impugned judgment of the High Court whereby it has been held that the Commissioner while entertaining a complaint under Section 18 of the said Act has no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for access to the information).

As such, since the complainant has approached the Commission under the provision of Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, no directions for providing further information can be given by the Commission.

- 5. Since there is an alternative and efficacious remedy of first appeal available to the Complainant under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, which has not been availed in the instant case and the First Appellate Authority has not had the occasion to review the decision of the PIO, as envisaged under the RTI Act by passing a detailed well reasoned speaking order.
- 6. The instant matter is now remanded back to the First Appellate Authority. The commission hereby directs the FAA to treat the copy of the complaint (copy enclosed) as the first appeal and decide the matter in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act after giving all concerned parties an opportunity to be heard. He is directed to give an early date to hear the complainant and decide the matter. In case the complainant is not satisfied with the decision of the First Appellate Authority (FAA), he is at liberty to file second appeal with the Punjab State Information Commission in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 273 of 2022

- 7. If, however, the complainant does not feel satisfied with the decision of the First Appellate Authority, he will be at liberty to file a Second Appeal before the Commission under Section 19(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 8. In view of the observations noted above, the instant case is **disposed of**. Copies of this decision be sent to the parties *through registered post*.

Sd/-

Dated: 20.06.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Registered post:

First Appellate Authority-cum-ADC (G), O/o DC, SBS Nagar

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Jaswant Singh, (M-9463420514)	
House No 120, Yadwindera Enclave,	
Baltana, Distt Mohali	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, Nagar council, Mohali, Zirakpur	Respondent

CC No. 269 of 2022

Present: (i) Sh Jaswant Singh, Appellant.

(ii) None for the Respondent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 15.11.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 09.05.2022 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 20.06.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The complainant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 4. After going through the file, it is observed that this is the complaint case. The attention of the Complainant is drawn to the decision of the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India rendered on 12.12.2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. Nos.10787 10788 of 2011 (arising out of SLP © No.32768-32769/2010)- Chief Information Commissioner and another Vs. State of Manipur and another, in Para 31 whereof, it has been held that while entertaining a complaint case under Section 18 of the RTI Act,

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 269 of 2022

2005, the Commissioners have no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for an access to the information which is as under:-

(31. We uphold the said contention and do not find any error in the impugned judgment of the High Court whereby it has been held that the Commissioner while entertaining a complaint under Section 18 of the said Act has no jurisdiction to pass an order providing for access to the information).

As such, since the complainant has approached the Commission under the provision of Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005, no directions for providing further information can be given by the Commission.

- 5. Since there is an alternative and efficacious remedy of first appeal available to the Complainant under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, which has not been availed in the instant case and the First Appellate Authority has not had the occasion to review the decision of the PIO, as envisaged under the RTI Act by passing a detailed well reasoned speaking order.
- 6. The instant matter is now remanded back to the First Appellate Authority. The commission hereby directs the FAA to treat the copy of the complaint (copy enclosed) as the first appeal and decide the matter in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act after giving all concerned parties an opportunity to be heard. He is directed to give an early date to hear the complainant and decide the matter. In case the complainant is not satisfied with the decision of the First Appellate Authority (FAA), he is at liberty to file second appeal with the Punjab State Information Commission in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No. 269 of 2022

- 7. If, however, the complainant does not feel satisfied with the decision of the First Appellate Authority, he will be at liberty to file a Second Appeal before the Commission under Section 19(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 8. In view of the observations noted above, the instant case is **disposed of.** Copies of this decision be sent to the parties **through registered post.**

Sd/-

Dated: 20.06.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Registered post:

First Appellate Authority
O/o ADC (Urban Development) Mohali

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Lal Chand Bansal, (M-9888008438)	
S/o Sh Hukam Chand Bansal,	
House No.2795, Ward No 16,	
Gugga Mari Colony, Kharar-140301	Appellan
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, Nagar Council, Kurali	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o ADC (Urban Development) Mohali	·····Respondent

AC No. 1701 of 2022

 $Present: \ (i) \ Sh \ Lal \ Chand \ Bansal, \ Appellant$

(ii) None for the Respondent

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 30.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.04.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.06.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that the information has been provided to him and he is satisfied with it.
- 4. Since, the information has been provided to him therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

 Sd/-

Dated :20.06.20222

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Sh Ashok Kumar, Clerk is appearing on behalf of the Respondent. He was read out the above order.

Sd/-

Dated: 20.06.20222

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Makhan Singh, S/o Sh Jagir Singh, Village-Bika, Distt. SBS Nagar	Appellant
Vs	• •
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar	Respondent

AC No. 3147 of 2021

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Sharishta Devi, Sr. Assistant (9872198384)

<u>ORDER</u>

Dated: 20.06.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.04.2022.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. He has informed telephonically that due to the nationwide strike today he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. He also states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the Appellant.
- 3. The Respondent states that the enquiry on the complaint filed by the Appellant has been finalized and that she has brought the complete record today pertaining to the same. She has also filed a copy of the same today.
- 4. After perusing the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the Respondent has brought the complete record today. Since, the Appellant is not present today, therefore, a copy of the same, as filed by the Respondent, is sent to the Appellant along with these orders. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

AC No. 583 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Hakam Singh, ASI (946439273)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2022, vide which Sh. Hakam Singh appeared before the Commission and stated that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. Further , PIO, o/o SSP, Patiala and PIO, o/o SSP Jagraon was directed to file proper reply.

- 2. Today the appellant is not present.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Hakam Singh states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information, hence cannot be provided to him.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent today. He was not even present on the last date of hearing. It is observed that PIO, o/o SSP, JAgraon (Rural) has sent their reply which is as under:-

Dated.../0/12.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 583 of 2021

ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ।

ਨੰਬਰ:-1039 /ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ, ਮਿਤੀ:-12-05-2022

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 583 ਆਫ 2021 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਰਾਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਗੁਪਤਾ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਦੇਸ ਰਾਜ

ਗੁਪਤਾ ਵਾਸੀ # 8/237 ਜਗਰਾਉ ਰੋਡ, ਮੰਡੀ ਮੱਲਾਪੁਰ ਸੰਬਧੀ।

ਯਾਦ ਪੱਤਰ:-

ਹਵਾਲਾ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰਬਰ

PSIC/ legal/ 2022/ 7235 ਮਿਤੀ 10-03-2022 ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਉਕਤ ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿਚ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਰਾਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਗੁਪਤਾ ਵਾਸੀ ਮੰਡੀ ਮੁੱਲਾਪੂਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਾਇਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 583/2021 ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ੍ਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਪਾਸ ਚਲ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਵਿਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਜਿਲਾ ਵਿਚ ਤਾਇਨਾਤ ਰਹੇ ਉਪ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਸਬ-ਡਵੀਜਨ ਦਾਖਾ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਬੰਸ ਸਿੰਘ ਬੈਸ, ਪੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਸ, ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਬਧਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ/ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਉਹਨਾ ਨੂੰ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 6(3,)5(4),5(5) ਰਾਹੀ ਤਬਦੀਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਜਿੰਨਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਉਹਨਾ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਬਧਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਵਿਅਕਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਹੁਣ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਬੰਸ ਸਿੰਘ ਬੈਸ, ਪੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਸ, ਇਸ ਜਿਲਾ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਤਬਦੀਲ ਹੋ ਕੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਜਿਲਾ ਵਿਚ ਬਤੌਰ ਸਬ-ਡਵੀਜਨ ਰਾਜਪੂਰਾ ਤਾਇਨਾਤ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਨ। ਜਿਸ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਜਿਲਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਬੰਸ ਸਿੰਘ ਬੈਸ, ਪੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਸ, ਦੀ ਬਦਲੀ ਸਬ-ਡਵੀਜਨ ਰਾਜਪੂਰਾ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ 03 ਵਾਰੀ ਮਿਤੀ 29–11–2021, ਮਿਤੀ 03–02–2022 ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ 02–03–2022 ਨੂੰ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਜੀ ਪਾਸ ਲੱਗੀ ਤਰੀਕ ਅਟੈਂਡ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਅਗੱਲੀ ਤਰੀਕ ਪੈਸ਼ੀ ਮਿਤੀ 20–06–2022 ਨੂੰ ਲੱਗੀ ਹੈ।

ਨੰਬਰ:-/040/mra.ਟੀ.ਆਈ, ਮਿਤੀ:- /2~5~2022

ਉਤਾਰਾ:- ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਵਿਚ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰਬਰ PSIC/legal/ 2022/7235, ਮਿਤੀ 10-03-2022 ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿਚ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

> ਹੈ। ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ (ਦਿਹਾਤੀ)। мс

। ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਲਧਿਆਣਾ (ਦਿਹਾਤੀ)। нूट

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 583 of 2021

As per the above reply, the appellant demanded information of Sh. Gurbax Singh Bains, PPS, from PIO, o/o SSP, Jagraon. Further, PIO, o/o SSP, Jagraon sent their reply that the RTI of the appellant has been transferred to PIO, o/o SSP, Patiala as Sh. Gurabans Singh Bains transferred from their office to Sub Division Rajpura.

PIO, o/o SSP, Patiala has filed their reply which is as under:-

ਵੱਲੋ: ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ/ਸਥਾਨਕ ਕਮ-ਸਹਾਇਕ ਲੋਕ ਸਚਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਜਿਲਾ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ। ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਮਾਨਯੌਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਰੈਡ ਕਰਾਸ ਭਵਨ ਮੱਧਿਆ ਮਾਰਗ, ਸੈਕਟਰ-16, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ। ਨੰਬਰ ਏ.ਸੀ. 583 ਆਫ 2021-1544 ਆਰ ਟੀ ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ:20 06 202 ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ-2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਕੇਸ ਰਾਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਗੁਪਤਾ, ਵਕੀਲ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਲੇਟ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਦੀਨ ਵਿਸਾ: ਦਿਆਲ, ਚੈਂਬਰ ਨੰਬਰ 362, ਲਾਅ ਚੈਂਬਰ ਕਪੰਲੈਕਸ, ਜੁਡੀਸ਼ੀਅਲ ਕੋਰਟ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ। ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤ ਪ੍ਰਤਾਪ ਸਿੰਘ ਸੇਖੋਂ, ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਮਿਤੀ 20-06-2022 ਸਵੇਰੇ 12.00 ਵਜੇ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਬੰਸ ਸਿੰਘ ਬੈਂਸ, ਪੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਸ., ਉਪ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਰਾਜਪੁਰਾ ਦੀ ਨਿਜੀ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਵਾਈਜ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਉਪ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਰਾਜਪੁਰਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹਾਸਿਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਉਪ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਰਾਜਪੁਰਾ ਨੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੇਰੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਨਿਜੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਨਾ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਬੰਸ ਸਿੰਘ ਬੈਂਸ, ਪੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਸ., ਉਪ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਰਾਜਪੁਰਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੌਸੂਲ ਹੋਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦੀ ਜੇਰ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1) ਜੀ Confidential ਅਤੇ 8(1) ਜੇ ਦੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾਂ ਤੀਸਰੀ ਧਿਰ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁੱਹਇਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ। ਸੋ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਪਲਿਸ/ਸਥਾਨਕ ਕਮ-ਸਹਾਇਕ ਲੋਕ ਸਚਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਜਿਲਾ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 583 of 2021

- 5. In view of the above reply filed by the respondent appears to be convincing, hence, this objection of the respondent is upheld.
- 6. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left. Therefore the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 20.06.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab